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Change Research surveyed 2015 likely voters nationwide from November 4-7, 2022. Transparency
initiatuve

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH

We used the following sources to recruit respondents:
e targeted advertisements on Facebook (1610 respondents)
e text messages sent, via the Switchboard platform, to cell phone numbers listed on the voter file for
individuals who qualified for the survey’s sample universe, based on their voter file data (405
respondents)

Regardless of which of these sources a respondent came from, they were directed to a survey hosted on
SurveyMonkey’s website.

Ads placed on social media targeted likely voters nationwide. Those who indicated that they were not
registered to vote were terminated. As the survey fielded, Change Research used dynamic online
sampling: adjusting ad budgets, lowering budgets for ads targeting groups that were overrepresented,
raising budgets for ads targeting groups that were underrepresented. Respondents were also recruited to
the online survey instrument via SMS from a voter file of likely voters nationwide. The survey was
conducted in English.

The survey was conducted online by Change Research. Post-stratification was performed on age, gender,
education, ethnicity, region, and 2020 presidential vote. Weighting parameters were based on the
demographic composition of likely voters nationwide, obtained from the voter file.

The modeled margin of error* for this survey is 2.5%, which uses effective sample sizes** that adjust for the
design effect of weighting.

*We adopt The Pew Research Center's convention for the term "modeled margin of error"(1) (mMMOE) to indicate that
our surveys are not simple random samples in the pure sense, similar to any survey that has either non-response bias
or for which the general population was not invited at random. A common, if imperfect, convention for reporting survey
results is to use a single, survey-level mMOE based on a normal approximation. This is a poor approximation for
proportion estimates close to O or 1. However, it is a useful communication tool in many settings and is reasonable in
places where the proportion of interest is close to 50%. We report this normal approximation for our surveys assuming
a proportion estimate of 50%.

** The effective sample size adjusts for the weighting applied to respondents and is calculated using Kish's
approximation (2).

(1) https.//www.pewresearch.org/methods/2018/01/26/for-weighting-online-opt-in-samples-what-matters-most/
(2) Kish, Leslie. Survey Sampling, 1965.
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D1. Are you male or female?

47% Male

53 Female
D2. Age

18% 18to 34

22 35to49

32 50to64

29 65+

D3. What is your race?

71%
8
10
5
1
5

White / Caucasian

Hispanic or Latino/a

Black or African American

Asian / Pacific Islander

American Indian or Alaska Native
Other

D4. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

15%
26
15
27
17

High school diploma or less

Some college, but no degree

Associate’s degree, or two-year college degree
Bachelor’s degree, or four-year college degree
Graduate degree

Db5. Party Identification

29%
7
10
9
il
6
27

36%
31
33
47%

44

Strong Democrats

Weak Democrats
Independent lean Democrats
Pure independents
Independent lean Republicans
Weak Republicans

Strong Republicans

Base Democrats
Independents + Leaners
Base Republicans

Democrats
Pure independents
Republicans
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Q1. How did you vote in the 2020 election for President, or for some reason were you unable to vote?
49% Joe Biden, the Democrat
45  Donald Trump, the Republican
2 Jo Jorgensen, the Libertarian
1 Not registered/Too young/Ineligible
3 Did not vote

Q2. Do you plan to vote in the upcoming election for U.S. Congress and other state and local offices?
46% Yes, | already voted
50 Yes, definitely
1 Yes, probably
1 Maybe (50-50)
1 No, probably not
0 No, definitely not

Q3. How motivated are you about voting in the midterm election on a scale from O to 10, where O
means you are not motivated at all and 10 means you are extremely motivated?
1% O - Not motivated at all

o 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

3 5

1 6

3 7

4 8

5 9

80 10 - Extremely motivated
89 Total 8-10
2 Total 0-2

Q5. [IF SUPPORTING GOP] When it comes to your vote for the U.S. House of Representatives, are you:
65% Mostly voting FOR the Republican candidate
35  Mostly voting AGAINST the Democratic candidate

Q6. [IF SUPPORTING DEM] When it comes to your vote for the U.S. House of Representatives, are you:
61% Mostly voting FOR the Democratic candidate
39 Mostly voting AGAINST the Republican candidate

Q7. How did/will you cast your ballot this year?
45% Vote in person on Election Day
25 Vote in person before Election Day
30 Vote by mail or ballot drop box

Q8. When it comes to elections, would you say you:
27% Always vote for Democrats
21 Usually vote for Democrats, but sometimes vote for Republicans
8 Split my votes evenly
22 Usually vote for Republicans, but sometimes vote for Democrats
23  Always vote for Republicans
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Q9. How did you vote in the 2018 midterm election for the U.S. House of Representatives, or for some
reason were you unable to vote?

47% The Democratic candidate

43  The Republican candidate

1 Not registered/Ineligible/Too young

8 Did not vote

Q10. In the November 2016 election, did you vote for:
44% Donald Trump, the Republican
42  Hillary Clinton, the Democrat

Gary Johnson, the Libertarian

Jill Stein, the Green Party

Not registered/Ineligible/Too young

Did not vote

g ww b

Q11. Before the 2016 election, would you say you:
25% Always voted for Democrats
22  Usually voted for Democrats, but sometimes vote for Republicans
9  Split my votes evenly
25  Usually voted for Republicans, but sometimes vote for Democrats
19  Always voted for Republicans

Q12. Do you approve or disapprove of the job being done by each of the following public officials?

Approve Disapprove Total Total
Strong Smwt Smwt Strong Approve Disapprove
Your own member of Congress 23 32 16 28 56 44
Your governor 31 22 10 37 53 47
The U.S. Supreme Court 21 26 15 38 438 52
The U.S. House of Representatives 15 33 19 33 48 52
Joe Biden as President 21 24 6 49 45 55
The U.S. Senate 13 28 22 36 41 59

Q13. How would you say things in the United States are going? Are they going in the right direction or
off on the wrong track?

21% Right direction

79  Wrong track

Q14. Long-term, | am mostly:
45% Optimistic about the future
55  Pessimistic about the future

Q15. Compared to this time last year, are you:

27% More optimistic about the country
73 More pessimistic about the country
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Q16. How favorable are your feelings about each of the following people and public officials?

Favorable Unfavorable Never Total Total

Very Smwt Neutral Smwt Very Heardof Fav  Unfav
Volodymyr Zelenskyy 29 18 20 9 13 1 47 22
Ron DeSantis 36 8 6 4 42 4 44 46
Joe Biden 21 19 6 5 47 2 41 52
Donald Trump 25 14 5 4 50 1 40 54
Elon Musk 16 18 18 12 35 1 34 47
Nancy Pelosi 18 15 10 6 50 2 33 56
Kamala Harris 16 16 12 6 48 2 32 54
Chuck Schumer 12 17 14 7 44 6 29 51
Mike Pence 6 14 20 21 37 1 21 58
Kevin McCarthy 7 14 20 " 37 13 20 48
Mitch McConnell 2 8 13 18 57 2 9 75
Vladimir Putin 1 2 8 6 81 2 3 88

Q17. How favorable are your feelings about each of the following organizations, groups, and concepts?

Favorable Unfavorable Never Total Total

Very Smwt Neutral Smwt Very Heardof Fav  Unfav
God 59 6 21 2 9 3 65 1
Capitalism 36 18 18 12 15 1 55 27
Planned Parenthood 38 1 13 6 31 0 49 38
The National Rifle Association (NRA) 27 15 9 7 40 1 43 48
The Democrats in Congress 15 24 6 9 45 1 39 54
The Republican Party 16 22 8 12 42 0 38 54
The Democratic Party 15 23 7 10 44 1 38 54
MAGA Republicans 23 13 9 4 50 2 36 54
The Republicans in Congress 10 24 8 1 45 1 35 56
Pro-life, anti-choice groups 21 13 16 7 42 1 34 49
Socialism 9 14 19 7 50 2 23 57
Q-Anon 1 2 16 7 61 13 3 68

Q18. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which party do you believe will win control of the U.S. House
of Representatives?

36% The Democrats

64  The Republicans

Q19. Would you rather vote for a candidate for US Congress who will:
49% Be a check on Joe Biden
51 Work together with Joe Biden

Q20. Do you think the US Supreme Court is:
9% Too liberal
34  About right
46  Too conservative
10 Not sure
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Q21. Which THREE of the following issues are the most important to your vote in the midterm elections?
39% The cost of living
34 The economy and jobs
31 Abortion rights
25 Immigration
24  Fair elections
22  Medicare and Social Security
22 Crime
19  Climate change
18 National security
18  Gun policy
13 Healthcare costs
12 Racism & discrimination
12 Taxes
8 LGBTAQ rights
6 Infrastructure

Q22. Which THREE of the following are the most important priorities for the U.S. Congress to address?
36% The cost of living
33 The economy and jobs
30 Immigration
27  Abortion rights
22  Fair elections
21 National security
20 Medicare and Social Security
19  Climate change
19  Crime
16 Healthcare costs
16 Gun policy
13 Taxes
1 Racism & discrimination
9 Infrastructure
6 LGBTAQ rights
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Q23. How would you say things are going in the country when it comes to addressing:

Excel- Not so Total Total Poor/

lent Good Good Poor Excellent/Good Not so good
LGBTAQ rights 9 41 32 19 50 50
National security 6 34 28 31 40 60
Climate change 4 31 33 31 36 64
Fair elections 1 23 32 33 35 65
Medicare and Social Security 2 32 42 24 34 66
Abortion rights 9 25 26 40 33 67
The economy and jobs 5 28 29 38 33 67
Racism & discrimination 5 27 37 31 33 67
Infrastructure 4 28 41 27 32 68
Gun policy 5 23 30 42 28 72
Taxes 1 19 40 40 20 80
Crime 1 19 34 47 20 80
Immigration 0 14 33 52 15 85
Healthcare costs 1 13 44 42 13 87
The cost of living 0 8 38 54 8 92

Q24. Who do you trust more on each of the following issues:
The Democrats The Republicans

LGBTQ rights 63 37
Climate change 59 41
Abortion rights 58 42
Reigning in corporate price-gouging 55 45
Racism & discrimination 54 46
Medicare and Social Security 53 47
Healthcare costs 53 47
Appointments to the Supreme Court 51 49
Fair elections 51 49
Infrastructure 51 49
Helping the middle class 50 50
Gun policy 49 51
Ukraine & Russia policy 49 51
The cost of living 48 52
The economy and jobs 47 53
Helping small business 47 53
Taxes 47 53
Immigration 47 53
Reducing inflation 46 54
Crime 45 55
National security 44 56
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Q25. Who do you trust more to clean up corruption in politics and government?
31% The Democrats
31 The Republicans
39 Neither

Q27. How would you rate the current state of:

Excel- Not so Total Total Poor/

lent Good Good Poor Excellent/Good Not so good
Your own job security 26 48 14 13 74 26
The U.S. job market 13 40 30 17 53 47
Your personal finances 8 42 30 20 50 50
Your savings 7 33 33 27 40 60
Your health care costs 5 31 36 27 36 64
The stock market 2 27 45 25 30 70
The federal debt 1 14 28 56 15 85
The cost of living 0 8 41 51 8 92

Q28. When it comes to the economy in America, do you think it is:
6% Basically running fine and needs no significant adjustments
39 Not running well but only needs small reforms
55 Fundamentally broken and needs large structural reforms

Q29. Which THREE of the following are the biggest economic challenges you face today?
60% The rising cost of groceries & gas
40 The system is rigged for the rich and corporations
31 Rent & housing are too expensive
30 Healthcare costs are too high
30 Too many government handouts
29 Taxes are too high
20 Lack of investment in education, infrastructure, and transportation
18  Too many regulations on businesses
16 We are too reliant on fossil fuels
14  Jobs don’t offer good pay and benefits
7 Lack of paid leave or affordable childcare
4 Lack of opportunities for people of color

Q30. What do you blame most for rising prices? Select all that apply.
55% Corporations trying to boost profits
53 Global supply chain issues due to the pandemic
38  Putin’s war on Ukraine

35 Taxes and regulations on businesses

5 Interest rates are too low

5 Medicare and Social Security payments are too high
4 Wages are too high
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Q31. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: The stock market is an accurate reflection
of the strength of the real economy.

7% Strongly agree

40 Somewhat agree

32 Somewhat disagree

21 Strongly disagree

47  Total agree
53 Total disagree

Q32. Do you think the economy is in a recession, or not?
39% Yes, definitely
29 Yes, probably
21 No, probably not
5 No, definitely not
7 Not sure

Q33. Do you think the economy will be in a recession a year from now?
28% Yes, definitely
40 Yes, probably
17 No, probably not
2 No, definitely not
14 Not sure

Q34. Thinking about Joe Biden and Democrats in Congress, who do you think their policies favor most?
41% The wealthy and big corporations
33 The middle class and small businesses
8 Both equally
18 Not sure

Q35. Thinking about Republicans in Congress, who do you think their policies favor most?
54% The wealthy and big corporations
27 The middle class and small businesses
15 Both equally
4 Not sure

Q37. Overall, would you say your income is:
3% Going up faster than the cost of living
24  Staying about even with the cost of living
Al Falling behind the cost of living
2 Not sure

Q@38. Do you have an emergency fund that would cover an expense of $1,000 or more (for example, for
use if your car broke down or you had a large medical bill)?

62% Yes

38 No

Q39. When paying your monthly credit card statement, would you say you typically:
7% Can’t make the minimum payment
16 Make exactly the minimum payment
35 Make more than the minimum but less than the full payment
42  Make the full payment
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Q40. Which do you do every month? (Select all that apply)
49% Follow a budget

36
29
28
24
"

Contribute to a savings account
Contribute to an investment account
Set a financial budget

None of these

Make student loan payments

Q41. Which of the following do you have or own? (Select all that apply)
68% A savings account

52
49
35
33
32
31
12
10

Real estate

A retirement account provided through work

A life insurance policy provided through work

An investment in non-retirement accounts, like stocks, bonds, mutual funds, etc.
An individual retirement account (IRA) you fund yourself

A life insurance policy you have purchased outside of work

Certificates of deposit (CDs) or U.S. Savings Bonds

None of these

Q42. If you were asked to use one of these five names for your social class, which would you say you

belong in?
1% Upper class
13 Upper-middle class
40 Middle class
33  Working class
13 Lower class

QA43. For statistical purposes, what is your annual household income?

9%
12
12
19

Under $20,000
$20,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $124,999
$125,000 to $249,999
$250,000 to $499,999
$500,000 or more
Prefer not to say

Q44. What is your employment status? Select all that apply.

41%

onvhrArPOOY
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Employed full time

Retired

Employed part time

Business owner

Temporarily unemployed
Unemployed and not seeking work
Full time homemaker

Full time student

Furloughed
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Q45. Compared to your parents, do you think you will be financially:
25% Better off
30 About the same
44  Worse off

Q46. Which of the following comes closer to your point of view:
50% Government should do more to solve problems.
50 Government is doing too many things better left to businesses and individuals.

Q47. In general, is there too much, too little, or about the right amount of government regulation of
businesses and industry?

48% Too much

38 Too little

14 About the right amount

Q48. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Agree Disagree Total Total
Strong Smwt Smwt Strong Agree Disagree

The economic system in this country unfairly

favors the wealthy. 54 21 17 8 7 25

Corporate greed is one of the most pressing

issues facing our country and our political leaders

are either in their pockets or never get around to 56 19 13 " 76 24
doing anything to change things like making them

pay their fair share of taxes.

Q49. Abortion should be:
36% Legalin all cases
27 Legal in most cases
31 lllegal in most cases
7 Illegal in all cases

62% Abortion Legal
38  Abortion lllegal

Q50. In June, the conservative majority on the U.S. Supreme Court overturned Roe v. Wade, the 1973
decision that established the right to an abortion. Did that make you more or less motivated to vote in
the midterm election?

44% Much more motivated

9 Somewhat more motivated

46  Makes no difference

0 Somewhat less motivated

1 Much less motivated
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Q51. Thinking about the election, did/will you support:
48% Candidates who support abortion rights
22  Candidates who want to restrict abortion
30 Abortion is unlikely to impact my vote choice

Q52. Thinking about the election, are you more likely to support a candidate who:
50% Agrees with my stance on abortion access, even if they disagree with me on other issues.
50 Agrees with my stance on most issues, even if they disagree with my stance on abortion access.

Q53. Now that Roe v. Wade has been overturned, abortion in my state is:
41% Mostly illegal
59 Mostly legal

Q54. How likely are you to consider a state’s abortion laws when deciding where to live in the future?
29% Very likely

17 Somewhat likely
16 Not too likely
38 Not likely at all

46  Total likely
54  Total unlikely

Q55. The changing abortion laws in the country:
10% Directly impact me
28 Indirectly impact me
61 Don’t impact me

Q56. Now that Roe v. Wade, has been overturned, how concerned are you that you or your partner will
have an unintended pregnancy and not have access to abortion care?

8% Very concerned

6 Somewhat concerned

9 Not too concerned

77  Not concerned at all

15 Total concerned
85 Total not concerned

Q57. Abortion should be legal:

Yes No Not sure
When needed to save the life of the woman 90 4 6
In cases of incest 83 9 7
In cases of rape 82 10 8
If the pregnancy is not viable 76 12 12
During the first trimester 67 24 9
During the second trimester 34 50 16
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Q58. Do you support or oppose eliminating the filibuster — a Senate tradition that allows a minority of
Senators to prevent a vote on a bill if the bill does not have the support of at least 60 of the 100
Senators?

34% Strongly support eliminating the filibuster

16 Somewhat support eliminating the filibuster

8 Somewhat oppose eliminating the filibuster

32  Strongly oppose eliminating the filibuster

10  Not sure

Q59. Do you support or oppose eliminating the filibuster in order to pass a law to protect the right to
access abortion care throughout the United States?
38% Strongly support
9 Somewhat support
5 Somewhat oppose
35  Strongly oppose
13 Not sure

46  Total support
40 Total oppose

Q60. When do you believe we will know the outcome of the midterm election?
21% Will know on Election Night
43  Will know within a few days
16 Will know within a week
15  Will take more than a week
5 Will never know

Q61. Once all of the votes are counted and the election is certified:
70% The candidate with fewer votes should concede the election
19  The candidate with fewer votes should continue to challenge the election if they think it was
wrongly decided
1 Not sure
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Q62. Thinking about the election, how concerned are you that:

Concerning
Not Not Total Total
Very Smwt Too AtAll Concerned Not
The Russians, Iramar:ns, Chlonese anq other forel'gn 38 35 17 10 73 27
governments are trying to interfere in our election.
People who arg eligible to.vote will be prevented from 35 1 16 8 56 a4
casting ballots in the election.
Repu'bllc'ans will <?nly accept the outcome of the 43 ” 19 57 55 45
election if they win.
There YVI|| be post-election protests and violence by 38 18 15 30 55 45
right-wing groups
Therg will be post-election protests and violence by 32 20 19 28 52 48
left-wing groups.
People V\{ho are not eligible to vote will cast ballots in 36 15 17 32 51 49
the election.
There will be people openly carrying firearms at the 34 17 18 32 50 50
polls.
There will be another attack like January §th in o5 2 19 33 48 52
response to the outcome of the next election
Democrats will only accept the outcome of the 29 15 17 38 a5 55

election if they win.

Q63. Which TWO of the following are most responsible for polarization in America?
53% Politicians themselves
52 The media
34  Social media
16 Racism
15 Donors & lobbyists
15 Political correctness
9 Religious differences
4 Generational differences

Q64. How likely do you think it is that there will be another civil war in America in your lifetime?
15% Very likely
41 Somewhat likely
34 Nottoo likely
10 Not likely at all

55 Total likely
45  Total unlikely

Q65. Are you likely to talk with your family about politics over Thanksgiving this year?
40% Yes
45 No
15 Not sure
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Q66. How much, if anything, have you seen, heard, or read about the candidates for Congress in your
area recently?

57% A lot

31 Some

9 Only a little

3 Nothing at all

88 Total a lot/some
12 Total nothing at all/only a little

Q67. How much have you seen, heard, or read about each of the following:

Only Nothing Total Total a

A lot Some alittle atall a lot/some little/nothing
The U.S. Supreme Court overturning Roe v. Wade. 84 14 2 1 97 3
The invasion of Ukraine by Russia. 81 15 3 1 96 4
The Biden Administration forgiving up to $10,000 in federal 70 26 4 1 95 5
student loan debt.
Gpvernor Ron DeSantis flying asylum seekers to Martha’s 65 27 5 3 92 3
Vineyard.
Donald Trump taking classified documents from the White 71 20 6 4 91 9
House to Mar-a-Lago.
The attack on Paul I?elosu the husband of Speaker of the 66 25 7 5 91 9
House Nancy Pelosi.
The January 6th Committee’s investigation and hearings. 64 24 9 3 88 12

The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA), a new law that invests in
renewable energy, cuts the cost of prescription drugs, closes 35 37 17 1 72 28
corporate tax loopholes, and reduces the deficit.

Protests in Iran after a young woman was killed by police for

not wearing a headscarf. e 17 13 70 30
Efforts to ban certain books by conservatives. 42 28 14 17 69 31
The “Don’t Say Gay” bill that was passed in Florida. 40 27 18 15 67 33
The Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, a new bipartisan

law to fix roads, bridges, and other infrastructure and to 26 37 23 14 63 37
expand broadband access.

Reports of armed election observers intimidating voters. 29 25 17 28 55 45
The CHIPS and Science Act - a new law bill to bring the

semiconductor industry back to the U.S. 16 29 24 31 45 55
The For the People Act, an anti-corruption and voter

protection bill passed in the U.S. House of Representatives. 2 A A & =2 o2
The Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, a new national law

passed after the Uvalde shooting to help reduce gun 1 25 31 33 36 64

violence.
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Q68. Below are some things that President Biden and the current Congress have done in the past two
years. Based on what you know, do you support or oppose each of the following?
Support Oppose Not Total Total

Strong Smwt Smwt Strong Sure Support Oppose
New measures in the Inflation Reduction Act law
that cap co-pays for insulin at $35 a month for
seniors, extend health insurance premium 60 22 5 8 5 81 14
subsidies, and allow Medicare to negotiate lower
drug prices.

The bipartisan Infrastructure Investment and Jobs

Act that was signed into law in November of 2021

and is investing $1.2 trillion in roads, bridges, rail 50 18 9 19 4 68 28
service, drinking water pipes, ports, broadband

internet and the electric grid.

New measures in the Inflation Reduction Act law
that closed tax loopholes so corporations pay a
minimum corporate tax of 15% and go after
wealthy tax cheaters.

The Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, a new law
to help reduce gun violence and keep our
schools safe that was passed after the shooting
in Uvalde.

45 15 8 23 10 59 31

New measures in the Inflation Reduction Act law
that will cut greenhouse gas emissions in half by
2030 by investing $369 billion to expand
renewable energy and lower energy costs.

Forgave up to $10,000 in federal student loan
debt for people making less than $125,000 a 41 " 6 40 2 51 46
year.

Q69. From what you know, has the bipartisan infrastructure law passed in November 2021:

Yes No Not sure
Creatgd jobs and helped the economy in 31 a1 28
America generally
Improved infrastructure in your area 23 49 28
Created jobs and helped the economy in your 21 46 33

area specifically
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Q70. If Republicans win control of the U.S. Congress, how likely do you think it is that they will try to do
each of the following?

Likely
Not
Very Smwt Too AtAll

Ending the investigations into the January 6th attack on the Capitol. 68 22 7 2
Investigate Hunter Biden, Joe Biden’s son. 67 26 6 2
Expand access to guns. 43 27 24 6
Make it harder for people with whom they disagree to cast a ballot. 42 8 13 36
Pass a national ban on abortion. 40 17 24 19
Impeach Joe Biden. 38 30 24 8
Cut taxes on corporations. 37 26 21 16
Cut funding supporting Ukraine’s defense against Russia. 36 38 21 5
Cut Medicare and Social Security. 33 18 21 28
Outlaw certain forms of contraception, like Plan B and |UDs. 33 18 21 28
Take away the right to gay marriage. 33 18 21 29
Make gas cost less. 25 25 24 26
Improve the economy for people like you. 25 22 20 33
Make your community safer from crime. 25 21 24 30
Make it easier for people like you to afford things. 23 23 23 31
Stop inflation. 17 25 25 33
Reduce the deficit. 16 20 28 36
Take away the right to interracial marriage. 16 17 20 47
Make healthcare bills go down. 1 21 29 38
Get rid of the filibuster, a Senate tradition that allows a minority of

Senators to prevent a vote on a bill if the bill does not have the support 9 14 35 42

of at least 60 of the 100 Senators.
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Q71. These are some things that some Republicans are proposing to do if they take control of the U.S.
Congress. Based on what you know, do you support or oppose each of the following?

Support Oppose Not Total Total
Strong Smwt Smwt Strong Sure Support Oppose

Prohibiting biological men from participating in

. 52 8 12 20 8 60 31
women's sports.
Reopening the Keystone XL Pipeline and granting
more oil leases to oil companies to drill in 47 6 8 37 2 53 45
America.
Investigate the withdrawal of US troops from 37 15 13 8 8 52 40

Afghanistan.
Investigate Hunter Biden, Joe Biden's son. 43 8 " 33 5 51 44

Banning sanctuary cities, building the wall with

Mexico, and tightening asylum laws. 45 S 7 42 2 50 48
Prohibiting public schools from teaching Critical 45 4 5 42 5 49 a7
Race Theory.

Ending the |nvest|gat|ons into the January 6th 38 7 5 48 5 a5 52
attack on the Capitol.

Repeal the Affordable Care Act (aka Obamacare). 30 1 7 49 3 41 56
Cut f.undmg supporting Ukraine's defense against 20 17 16 M 5 38 57
Russia.

Forcing America to default on our debt

obligations by not raising the debt ceiling in order 14 18 " 44 13 32 55
to force spending cuts.

Cutting taxes on corporations. 12 20 13 51 4 32 65
FZut funding for fooq stfs\mps, unemployment 9 14 14 58 5 23 72
insurance, and Medicaid.

Passing a national ban on abortion. 10 8 12 65 5 18 77
Repealing price caps on insulin and other drugs

and letting the free market determine healthcare 8 9 15 61 7 17 76
costs.

Outlawing certain forms of contraception, like

Plan B and IUDs. 3 4 L 72 ° 8 83
Cutting Medicare and Social Security. 3 3 " 78 6 6 88

Q83. Do you accept the election of Joe Biden as legitimate, or do you think Donald Trump is the
legitimate winner of the 2020 election?

60% Joe Biden is the legitimate winner

26  Donald Trump is the legitimate winner

14 Not sure

Q84. [IF REPUBLICAN] Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?
39% Yes
50 No
12 Not sure

© 2022 Change Research info@changeresearch.com | changeresearch.com


mailto:info@changeresearch.com

RCocARULA

Q85. [IF REPUBLICAN] If Donald Trump were to run for the Republican nomination for President in
2024, would you vote for him in the Republican primary or caucus in your state or would you vote for
another Republican candidate?

37% Definitely vote for Trump

27  Probably vote for Trump

24  Probably vote for another Republican

12 Definitely vote for another Republican

Q86. Should Donald Trump run for president again in 2024?
24% Yes
62 No
14  Maybe/Not sure

Q87. Should Joe Biden run for president again in 2024?
16% Yes
64 No
20 Maybe/Not sure

Q88. Do you believe Donald Trump committed impeachable offenses as president?
51% Yes
45 No
3 Not sure

Q89. Do you believe Joe Biden has committed impeachable offenses as president?
39% Yes
54 No
7 Not sure

Q90. Do support or oppose Republicans in Congress beginning an impeachment investigation of Joe
Biden?

29% Strongly support

10  Somewhat support

8 Somewhat oppose

50 Strongly oppose

4 Not sure

38 Total support
58 Total oppose

Q91. Do you support or oppose social media platforms like Twitter reinstating Donald Trump’s account?
39% Strongly support
7 Somewhat support
5 Somewhat oppose
42  Strongly oppose
7 Not sure

47  Total support
47  Total oppose
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Q92. How well does each of the following attributes describe the Republican Party?
Very Smwt Nottoo Not at

well well well all
Beholden to Donald Trump 51 15 15 19
Putting corporate special interests and donors before working people 51 10 18 22
Obsessed with outlawing abortion 49 10 17 24
Going too far to the extreme right on social issues 49 7 14 30
Are creating chaos 47 7 8 39
Judgemental 46 13 16 25
Beholden to the conspiracy theorists, insurrectionists, and racists in
their party 46 / " 36
Threaten our democracy 45 7 4 44
Trying to take away our freedoms 42 8 7 43
Value hard work 39 18 17 26
Afraid of the future 38 16 16 31
Don't have solutions to any problems 37 15 14 34
Traditionalists 34 38 14 15
Are on the side of parents 34 19 18 29
Know how to get the economy moving 31 19 17 32
Care about people like me 23 22 10 45
Share my priorities 21 25 10 44
Understand what it's like to be in my shoes 17 24 14 45

Q93. How well does each of the following attributes describe the Democratic Party?
Very Smwt Nottoo Not at

well well well all
Obsessed with Donald Trump and January 6th 53 13 16 19
Going too far to the extreme left on social issues 46 12 15 26
Judgemental 45 13 21 21
Ignoring inflation 45 " 18 26
Talk a lot but never get anything done 44 23 16 17
Socialists 41 19 18 22
Trying to take away our freedoms 41 8 1 40
Putting corporate special interests and donors before working people 37 17 22 25
Want to defund our police and undermine law enforcement 37 13 16 34
Don’t have solutions to any problems 36 16 19 30
Focused on the future 31 25 15 29
Value hard work 25 23 15 38
Care about people like me 25 22 10 43
Share my priorities 24 24 10 43
Are on the side of parents 20 27 " 42
Understand what it's like to be in my shoes 17 26 16 41
Know how to get the economy moving 16 26 13 44
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Q94. In general, would you say Joe Biden’s first two years as President have been:
20% Better than | expected
24  What | expected, in a good way
35 Worse than | expected
21 What | expected, in a negative way

Q95. When it comes to addressing the big issues facing the country, Joe Biden:
16% Compromises too much with Republicans.
34  Strikes the right balance on compromise.
50 Doesn’t compromise enough with Republicans.

Q96. How well would you say each of the following describes Joe Biden?
Very Smwt Nottoo Not at

well well well all
Out of touch 45 12 16 27
Corrupt 42 7 12 39
Divisive 41 9 16 34
Compassionate 39 14 1 37
Presidential 36 15 8 41
Socialist 35 17 19 29
Doesn’t stand up for law & order 35 9 16 40
Honest and trustworthy 31 18 7 44
Puts the middle class first 25 21 " 42
Shares my values 24 22 10 45
Understands the challenges | face in my life 20 23 " 46
Physically fit to be president 18 23 12 46

Q97. In general, how much would you say that each of the following has shaped your political views?

Only Not

A lot Some alittle atall
Following the news 27 33 20 19
Family 26 34 20 20
Politicians in your city and state 15 35 24 26
Church or faith-based organizations 13 18 17 53
Friends 12 36 28 24
Community organizations 9 26 28 37
People you follow on social media 6 22 24 48
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Q98. Which of the following best matches your religious affiliation?
9% Evangelical
21 Protestant, Non-Evangelical
6 Observant Catholic
14 Non-observant Catholic
2 Mormon / Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints

2 Jewish
0 Muslim
17 Other

31 Non-religious

Q99. How important is religion to your life?
32% Very important
23 Somewhat important
16 Not too important
28 Not at all important

56 Total important
44  Total too

Q100. Is it necessary to believe in God in order to be moral and have good values?
23% Yes
71 No
6 Not sure

Q101. Would you describe yourself as:
18% Progressive
18 Liberal
29 Moderate
34 Conservative

Q102. What is your marital status?
18% Single, never married

56 Married

13 Divorced

6 Living with a partner
6 Widowed

1 Separated

Q103. Which of the following comes closest to your living arrangement:

24% | rent
69 | own a home or am paying a mortgage
7 I live in a house that someone else owns, but | don’t pay rent

Q104. Which of the following do you consider yourself to be? Select all that apply.
89% Straight or heterosexual

Bisexual

Gay

Lesbian

Transgender

Non-binary

Pansexual

= NN
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Q105. Which of the following best describes your household:
39% Never had student loan debt
25  Currently paying off student loan debt
35 Already paid off student loan debt
1 Have not had student loan debt, but plan to in the future

Q106. Are you the parent or guardian of a child(ren) under the age of 18?
21% Yes
79 No

[IF PARENT] Please indicate how old your child(ren) is/are below. Select all that apply.
58% 12 to 17 years old
43 5to 1 yearsold
22 4 years or younger

Q107. Which of the following do you consider your current or most recent job?
33% White collar
23  Blue collar
13 Service industry

Health care worker

Educator

Homemaker

Military

Student

Have not worked

—_

N NPON

Q108. Are you or anyone else in your household a current or former member of a labor union?
14% Yes, someone in my household is currently a member of a labor union
25 Yes, someone in my household was formerly a member of a labor union
60 No one in my household has ever been a member of a labor union

Q109. Do any of the following describe you? Select all that apply.
39% Family member of veteran service member
15  Veteran
7 Family member of active duty service member
1 Active duty service member
1 National guardsmen
1 Reservist
45  None of the above

Q110. In the past week, how often have you felt depressed?
57% Rarely or none of the time (less than 1 day)
23  Some or a little of the time (1-2 days)
12 Occasionally or a moderate amount of time (3-4 days)
8 Most or all for the time (5-7 days)

Q111. In the past week, how often have you felt nervous, anxious, or on edge?
49% Rarely or none of the time (less than 1 day)
27 Some or a little of the time (1-2 days)
14 Occasionally or a moderate amount of time (3-4 days)
10  Most or all for the time (5-7 days)
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Q112. Do you know personally anyone who has had an abortion?

71%
19
10

Yes
No
Not sure

Q113. Which of the following are your main sources of news about politics and current events? Select all

Social media and websites where news is shared (such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube)

National newspapers (such as NYT, WSJ, or Washington Post)

that apply.
59% Online news websites
49
45  Local television
38 Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)
31 Radio
28 Fox News
27
26 Local newspapers
24  Podcasts
22 MSNBC
21 CNN
12 Other

Q114. Which news networks do you watch? Select all that apply.

42%
33
30
29
28
27
18
17
16
12
12
il
9
8
17

Network TV news (ABC/NBC/CBS)
Fox News

PBS

BBC

CNN

MSNBC

ESPN

Newsmax

The Food Network

CNBC

C-Span

Comedy Central

One America News Network (OANN)
TheBlaze

None of the above

Q115. How often do you use social media?
50% Many times throughout the day

36
8
6

A few times per day
Once per day
Less than once per day
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Q116. How often would you say you spend time on each of the following social media platforms?

Multiple A few times
times aday Onceaday aweek Lessoften Do notuse
Facebook 63 17 8 6 6
YouTube 25 12 25 24 14
Instagram 14 9 8 15 54
Twitter " 6 8 12 62
LinkedIn 3 3 8 23 64
Pinterest 2 2 8 24 64
TikTok 7 3 5 9 75
Reddit 4 3 6 12 75
WhatsApp 3 2 4 9 83
Snapchat 3 3 3 6 85
Discord 4 1 2 5 89
Telegram 1 0 1 2 95

Q117. Which of the following do you watch these days? Select all that apply.

67%

54
50
37
36
2
4

Television or videos through a video subscription service (Netflix, Hulu, Amazon Prime Video or
Disney+)

Digital videos through free services (YouTube, Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, other social media)
Television programming from broadcast TV channels (ABC, CBS, NBC, or Fox)

Television programming from cable TV channels (ESPN, HGTV, USA or TBS)

Television or videos through live streaming services (YouTubeTV, FuboTV, Hulu Live)

Spanish language programming from TV channels (Telemundo or Univision)

None of these

Q118. In the past week, which of the following have you listened to? Select all that apply.

45%
32
28
24
20
15

1

Traditional ‘over-the-air’ FM radio

Streaming internet-only audio, like Pandora or Spotify
Podcasts

Sirius XM Satellite radio

None of these

Streaming AM/FM radio stations from sources like iHeartRadio
SoundCloud

Q119. Does Elon Musk’s purchase of Twitter make you more or less likely to use it?

19%
10
30
8
33

29
a1

© 2022

Much more likely
Somewhat more likely
Makes no difference
Somewhat less likely
Much less likely

Total more likely
Total less likely
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Q120. For each of the following traits, please indicate whether it better describes your generation, your
parents’ generation, or does it describe both equally?
My generation more My parents’ generation more Both equally

Hard-working 10 38 52
Generous 32 25 43
Educated 63 12 25
Tough 10 54 36
Too sensitive 60 13 27
Accepting 63 14 23
Self-centered 54 21 25
Flexible 53 20 27
Inventive 29 28 44

Q121. According to the U.S. Census Bureau, in the next 25 to 30 years, African Americans, Latinos and
people of Asian descent will make up a majority of the population. In general, is this a:

22% Good thing for the country

71 Neither a good thing or a bad thing

7 A bad thing for the country

Q122. Which comes closest to your view about how the immigration system should deal with
immigrants who are currently living in the U.S. illegally?

58% Allow them to become citizens provided they meet certain requirements

28 Identify and deport them

8 Allow them to become permanent legal residents but not citizens

6 None of the above/Not sure

Q123. Which statement comes closer to your point of view, even if neither is exactly right?
58% The growing number of newcomers from other countries strengthens American society.
42  The growing number of newcomers from other countries threatens traditional American customs
and values.

Q124. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Agree Disagree Total Total
Strong Smwt Smwt Strong Agree Disagree
The American way of life needs to be protected 34 20 19 27 54 46
from foreign influence.
Things have changed so much that | often feel like 23 29 16 31 53 47

a stranger in my own country.

Q125. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: “Because this country has gone so far off
track, we must do what’s necessary to set things right, even if it means breaking the law.”

5% Strongly agree

9 Somewhat agree

19  Somewhat disagree

61 Strongly disagree

6 Not sure

15 Total agree
79 Total disagree
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